Discount rate 5.91% 6.28%  6.80% -6.94%  6.64% -6.85%
Future salary increase 5.50% 5.50% 5.50% - 8.00% 5.50% - 8.00%
Expected return on plan assets  -   -   8.00% 8.00%

  b) Demographic assumptions:

(All amounts in Indian ` Crore, unless otherwise stated)
Particulars Pension Benefits Gratuity Benefits

For the year
ended March

31, 2021

For the year
ended March

31, 2020

For the year
ended March

31, 2021

For the year
ended March

31, 2020
i) Retirement Age  (Years) 58.00 58.00 58.00 58.00
ii) Mortality Table "IALM

(2012-14)"
"IALM

(2012-14)"
"IALM

(2012-14)"
iii) Ages Withdrawal

Rate (%)
Withdrawal

Rate (%)
 Up to 30 years   3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00
 From 31 to 44 years   2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
 Above 44 years 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 (Contd.)

CORPORATE OVERVIEW STATUTORY REPORTS FINANCIAL SECTION

ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 Minda Industries Limited176

(ix) Sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions:

Increase/(Decrease) on present value of defined benefits obligation at the end of the year

(All amounts in Indian ` Crore, unless otherwise stated)
Particulars Pension Benefits Gratuity Benefits

For the year
ended March

31, 2021

For the year
ended March

31, 2020

For the year
ended March

31, 2021

For the year
ended March

31, 2020
1% increase in discount rate  (0.53)  (0.60)  (53.56)  (46.96)
1% decrease in discount rate  0.73  0.57  68.56  61.05
1% increase in salary escalation rate  0.67  0.75  67.61  60.07
1% decrease in salary escalation rate  (0.62)  (0.49)  (54.12)  (47.55)
50% increase in attrition rate  (0.60)  (0.52)  (59.88)  (52.48)
50% decrease in attrition rate  0.61  0.53  60.86  53.39
10% increase in mortality rate  (0.60)  (0.53)  (60.35)  (52.87)
10% decrease in mortality rate  0.60  0.53  60.36  52.88

 (x) Enterprise best estimate of contribution during the next year is

(All amounts in Indian ` Crore, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Amount
Gratuity  55.69

  B. Defined contribution plan
An amount of ` 17.10 Crores (previous year ` 18.87 Crores) for the year, has been recognized as an expense in
respect of the Company’s contribution towards Provident Fund, deposited with the Government authorities and
has been included under employee benefits expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss. An amount of ` 0.49
Crores (previous year ` 0.51 Crores) for the year, has been recognized as an expense in respect of the Company’s

[…]

Trade payable & Capital creditors
USD   0.82  73.50  60.28  0.57  75.39  43.07
JPY   0.28  0.66  0.19  7.38  0.70  5.14
EUR   0.11  86.10  9.25  0.09  83.05  7.57
TWD  0.04  2.57  0.10  0.05  2.24  0.12
GBP   0.00  100.95  0.09  -   -   -
SEK  0.00  8.38  0.02  -   -   -
Advance to vendors
EUR  0.01  86.10  1.00  0.00  83.05  0.04
USD  0.15  73.50  11.38  0.25  75.39  18.52
GBP  -   100.95  -   0.00  93.08  0.02
JPY  0.45  0.66  0.30  0.02  0.70  0.02
Advance from customers
USD  0.01  73.50  0.99  0.01  75.39  0.43
EUR  0.00  86.10  0.26  -   83.05  -
Bank balances
TWD  0.03  2.57  0.09  0.00  2.24  0.01
USD  0.01  73.50  1.08  0.07  75.39  5.39
JPY  0.06  0.66  0.04  3.30  0.70  2.30
EUR  -   86.10  -   0.03  83.05  2.90
Borrowings
USD  2.80  73.50  205.81  2.96  75.39  222.91
EUR  -   86.10  -   0.10  83.05  7.95

Foreign currency risk sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in currency exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Company profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities.

(All amounts in Indian ` Crore, unless otherwise stated)
Exposure gain/(loss) As at March 31, 2021 As at March 31, 2020
Particulars Change +1% Change -1% Change +1% Change -1%
Trade receivables
USD   0.54  (0.54)  0.26  (0.26)
EUR   0.20  (0.20)  0.20  (0.20)
JPY   0.03  (0.03)  0.00  (0.00)
GBP   0.00  (0.00)  0.00  (0.00)
Trade payable & Capital creditors
USD   (0.60)  0.60  (0.43)  0.43
JPY   (0.00)  0.00  (0.05)  0.05
EUR   (0.09)  0.09  (0.08)  0.08
TWD  (0.00)  0.00  (0.00)  0.00
Advance to vendors
EUR  0.01  (0.01)  0.00  (0.00)
USD  0.11  (0.11)  0.19  (0.19)
GBP  -   -   0.00  (0.00)

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 (Contd.)

CORPORATE OVERVIEW STATUTORY REPORTS FINANCIAL SECTION

ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 Minda Industries Limited182

Exposure gain/(loss) As at March 31, 2021 As at March 31, 2020
Particulars Change +1% Change -1% Change +1% Change -1%
JPY  0.00  (0.00)  0.00  (0.00)
Advance from customers
USD  (0.01)  0.01  (0.00)  0.00
EUR  (0.00)  0.00  -   -
Bank balances
TWD  0.00  (0.00)  0.00  (0.00)
USD  0.01  (0.01)  0.05  (0.05)
JPY  0.00  (0.00)  0.02  (0.02)
EUR  -   -   0.03  (0.03)
Borrowings
USD  (2.06)  2.06  (2.23)  2.23
EUR  -   -   (0.08)  0.08

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 (Contd.)

 (ii) Interest rate risk
"Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates.  The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable
rates, which exposes the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. During March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020, the
Company’s borrowings at variable rate were mainly denominated in INR, EURO and USD.

The Company’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost."

The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

(All amounts in Indian ` Crore, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2021

As at
March 31, 2020

Variable rate borrowings  420.19  669.42

Fixed rate borrowings  227.63  61.73

Total  647.82  731.15

  Sensitivity analysis

For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the
reporting period was outstanding for the whole year.

(All amounts in Indian ` Crore, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Impact on profit before tax
For the year ended

March 31, 2021
For the year ended

March 31, 2020
Increase by 0.5% (2.10)  (3.35)

Decrease by 0.5%  2.10  3.35

 (iii)  Commodity price risks
Fluctuation in commodity price in market affects directly or indirectly the price of raw material and components used
by the Company. The Company sells its products mainly to auto makers (Original Equipment Manufacturer) whereby
there is a regular negotiation / adjustment of prices on the basis of changes in commodity prices.

  b) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company may not be able to meet its present and future cash and collateral
obligations without incurring unacceptable losses. The Company’s objective is to, at all times maintain optimum